Illinois Department of Public Health

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		IL6000244		B. WING		1	C 05/2024
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
LOFT RE	EHAB & NURSING OF	NORMAL	510 BROA				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 000	Initial Comments			S 000			
	Complaint Investiga 2465823/IL175967	ation:					
S9999	Final Observations			S9999			
	Statement of Licente 300.610a) 300.1210b) 300.1210c) 300.1210d)3) Section 300.610 R a) The facility procedures governifacility. The written be formulated by a Committee consisting administrator, the amedical advisory conformers of nursing and othe policies shall comport the written policies the facility and shall by this committee, and dated minutes	esident Care Posshall have writte ing all services possible prolicies and progression that the ing of at least the advisory physicial ommittee, and reservices in the ly with the Act are shall be followed to the proviewed at documented by	n policies and provided by the ocedures shall Policy en or the epresentatives facility. The not this Part. ed in operating least annually				
	Section 300.1210 Nursing and Person		ements for				
	care and services to practicable physical well-being of the releach resident's complan. Adequate and care and personal of resident to meet the	I, mental, and possident, in accord nprehensive res I properly superv care shall be pro	ain the highest sychological lance with ident care vised nursing ovided to each				
	rtment of Public Health Y DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID	DER/SUPPLIER REPR	ESENTATIVE'S SIG	NATURE	TITLE		(X6) DATE

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

Electronically Signed 08/26/24

TITLE

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		IL6000244	B. WING			C 05/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER EHAB & NURSING OF	NORMAI 510 BROA	DRESS, CITY, ST ADWAY , IL 61761	TATE, ZIP CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
\$9999	care needs of the recovery continuous and be knowledged respective resident d) Pursuant to nursing care shall in following and shall is seven-day-a-week and the seven-day	esident. care-giving staff shall review ble about his or her residents' care plan. subsection (a), general nclude, at a minimum, the per practiced on a 24-hour, basis: coservations of changes in a priction, including mental and as a means for analyzing and quired and the need for luation and treatment shall be aff and recorded in the ecord. are not met as evidenced by: ation, interview and record ailed to ensure the safety and sident with a history of anterior ervices on the sample list of stic bag tightly over R1's head ancy transport to the hospital, found on 5/20/24 with the call	S9999			

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATE FORM 85C111 If continuation sheet 2 of 9

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED				
	IL6000244		B. WING			C 05/2024			
NAME OF	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE								
LOFT RI	EHAB & NURSING OF	NORMAL							
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE / DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE		
\$9999	REHAB & NURSING OF NORMAL SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		S9999						

Illinois Department of Public Health STATE FORM

E FORM 85C111 If continuation sheet 3 of 9

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
					С	
		IL6000244	B. WING		08/0	5/2024
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
LOFT RE	HAB & NURSING OF	NORMAL 510 BROA				
		NORMAL,				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S9999	Continued From pa	ge 3	S9999			
	R1's 7/10/2024, R1 was sent to hospital after placing plastic bag over head, while at the nurse's station, in an attempt to self-harm as found in hospital emergency department nurse note. This note states R1 presented to ED (emergency department) via EMS (emergency medical service) with police escort for complaints of suicidal ideations. R1 states she tried to wrap a call light cord around her neck and tied a garbage bag around her throat and staff had to poke holes in it to take it off. R1 told EMS she "didn't want to breathe anymore". Per EMS report, pt's (patients) bp (blood pressure) was low 90's over 60's with a MAP (mean arterial pressure) of 66- IV (intravenous) established en-route and fluids given. R1's 7/14/24, hospital discharge records stated that R1 presented to local ED via ambulance for suicide attempt at 6:37pm on 7/10/24 and was held on a psych hold with 1 to 1 observation until discharge back to facility at 7:07 pm on 7/14/24. R1's care plan with a print date of 7/24/24 has new intervention entered on 7/20/24 stating all plastic garbage bags removed from resident's room.					
	dining room in when not feel her normal states she doesn't in that I must have the she would like to ta "yes". On 7/24/24 a in R1's room. R1 stroom is the very las furthest away from	opm R1 observed sitting in elchair, R1 stated she does self today but is "okay". R1 recall any hospitalization and e wrong person. R1 asked if lk to me later and she stated at 1:45pm resident lying in bed ated "I remember you". R1's st room, next to exit door nursing station. Observed R1's head and R1's				

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATE FORM 85C111 If continuation sheet 4 of 9

Illinois Department of Public Health

AND DI AN OF CORRECTION TO TREATMENT AND DI AND DI ANTONIA NI IMPERI		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
IL6000244		B. WING		C 08/05/2024		
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DRESS CITY S	STATE ZIP CODE	1 00/0	0/2024
		510 BROA		51A12, 211 00b2		
LOFT RE	EHAB & NURSING OF	NORMAI				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	_D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
\$9999	T REHAB & NURSING OF NORMAL STREET ADD 510 BROA NORMAL, D SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES FIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL G REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		S9999			

Illinois Department of Public Health

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:				
		IL6000244	B. WING			C 08/05/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TATE, ZIP CODE					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO TI DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
\$9999	document who is reas well as who is reas well as who is reand monitoring thes titled Suicide Prevedate of 5/1/22 state and appropriately if thoughts of suicide. On 7/29/24 at 9:55a she is aware of R1' corded call light or indicated she has in upper management room as R1 has ac belongings includin accessories, and corded call light or indicated she has in upper management room as R1 has ac belongings includin accessories, and corded call light or indicated she has in upper management room as R1 has accessories, and corded call light or indicated she has in upper management room as R1 has accessories, and corded call light or indicated she has in upper management room as R1 has accessories, and corded call light or indicated she has in upper management room as R1 has accessories, and corded call light or indicated she has in upper management room as R1 has accessories, and corded call light or indicated she has in upper management room as R1 has accessories, and corded call light or indicated she has in upper management room as R1 has accessories, and corded call light or indicated she has in upper management room as R1 has accessories, and corded call light or indicated she has in upper management room as R1 has accessories, and corded call light or indicated she has in upper management room as R1 has accessories and corded call light or indicated she has in upper management room as R1 has accessories and corded call light or indicated she has in upper management room as R1 has accessories and corded call light or indicated she has in upper management room as R1 has accessories and corded call light or indicated she has in upper management room as R1 has accessories and corded call light or indicated she has in upper management room as R1 has accessories and corded call light or indicated she has in upper management room as R1 has accessories and corded call light or indicated she has accessories and corded call light or indicated she has accessories and corded call light or indicated she has accessories and co	esponsible for training the state esponsible for implementing se interventions. Facility policity into with an implemented est the facility is to act quickly a resident expresses any are with an implemented est the facility is to act quickly a resident expresses any are with a sestriction of the sestrictions to not have trash bags in room. V8 also and a private of the sestriction of the ses	te e				
	stated R1 has a dia Disease. V2 stated Disease her gait is	S AM, V2 Director of Nursing agnosis of Parkinson's due to her (R1's) Parkinson's limited. She (R1) has arm. In May she was found	5				

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATE FORM 85C111 If continuation sheet 6 of 9

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
IL6000244		B. WING			C 05/2024	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	ORESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE			
LOFT REHAB & NURSING OF NORMAL						
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			ECTION IOULD BE PROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
out. Additional corded items were rer roommate has a call light that is attactable. There should be no cords in he garbage sacks. V2 stated she went it and there were no cords in her room the housekeeper told me today that the incontinence brief bags in her room. CNAs put it there as a makeshift gar should not be in there. On 7/29/24 at 11:45am V9 (certified assistant; C.N.A.) and V10 (C.N.A.) that assigned to R1's hall stated they were of any precautions for R1. V11 (RN/F) Nurse) assigned to R1 stated she known as it's her first day as agency nurse. On 7/29/24 at 12:36 PM, V3 (SSD/St) Director) stated she heard about R1 call cord around her neck but cannot or when. V3 states it was discussed meeting which included therapy, V1, V8 present. The intervention was to corded items out of R1's room includicall light as they were identified as a R1. V8 would have removed these its same people also concluded after R1 with a plastic bag, that garbage bags from room as they also are a hazard states that R1 can toilet without assist of the time. On 7/29/24 at 12:53 PM, V5 LPN ME stated that we discussed R1's putting	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 6 with a call cord around her neck. We took hers out. Additional corded items were removed. R1's roommate has a call light that is attached to the table. There should be no cords in her room or garbage sacks. V2 stated she went in on Friday and there were no cords in her room. V2 stated the housekeeper told me today that there were incontinence brief bags in her room. V2 stated the CNAs put it there as a makeshift garbage sack. It should not be in there. On 7/29/24 at 11:45am V9 (certified nursing assistant; C.N.A.) and V10 (C.N.A.) that are assigned to R1's hall stated they were not aware of any precautions for R1. V11 (RN/Registered Nurse) assigned to R1 stated she knew nothing as it's her first day as agency nurse. On 7/29/24 at 12:36 PM, V3 (SSD/Social Service Director) stated she heard about R1 putting the call cord around her neck but cannot recall how or when. V3 states it was discussed in morning meeting which included therapy, V1, V2, V5, and V8 present. The intervention was to remove all corded items out of R1's room including corded call light as they were identified as a hazard to R1. V8 would have removed these items, The same people also concluded after R1's attempt with a plastic bag, that garbage bags be removed from room as they also are a hazard for R1. V3 states that R1 can toilet without assistance most of the time. On 7/29/24 at 12:53 PM, V5 LPN MDS CPC stated that we discussed R1's putting the cord around her neck. The interventions of corded		DEFICIENCY)			

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATE FORM 85C111 If continuation sheet 7 of 9

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED				
		A. BUILDING:							
	IL6000244		B. WING	B. WING		C 05/2024			
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE				
I OET DE	LOFT REHAB & NURSING OF NORMAL 510 BROADWAY								
LOFT KE	ENAB & NURSING OF	NORWAL	NORMAL,	, IL 61761					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STA (EACH DEFICIENC REGULATORY OR L		EDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE		
S9999	Continued From pa	age 7		S9999					
	from the new room. V5 stated they educate staff in multiple ways including in-services and mass email. V5 does not have documentation of any education.								
	On 7/29/24 at 1:24 PM, V2 Director of Nurses stated R1 was found with the cord wrapped around her neck. V2 stated there was an intervention already in place for R1 to not have any corded accessories or call light in room. V2 stated there was a call light in the room when she wrapped the cord around her neck 5/19/24. V2 stated she sends out emails to staff about facility and resident updates but has no verification method in place. V2 indicates the C.N.A.'s have access to the resident's electronic Kardex for individual resident interventions but there is no alert to notify them of any change made. V2 states the floor nurses are responsible for updating C.N.A.'s on any resident care plan changes but she has no way of knowing if this was done. V2 states there was "word of mouth" education but denies having documentation.								
	On 7/29/24 at 2:26 assistant) stated the shift of 5/19/24-5/2 east hall when the wrapped the call light states R1 did not a any signs of change V13 states that floor for R1's neck at the V13 states she did neck nor heard her having any respiration nurse had R1 on 15 personally removed and gave her a bel R1's personal call I	at on the eve 20/24 she was nurse alerted th cord arour ppear to be in e in behavior or nurse had the time V13 en not see any recoughing or cory issues. V 5 min checks d R1's call light to use. V13 en	ning/overnight s working on the her that R1 had her neck. V13 h distress or show after incident. he cord removed tered R1's room. marks on R1's complaining of 13 states the and that V13 ht from her room confirmed it was						

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATE FORM 85C111 If continuation sheet 8 of 9

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING: (X3)			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	IL6000244		B. WING			C 05/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER EHAB & NURSING OF	510 BROA	DWAY	STATE, ZIP CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
\$9999	call light she removeresiding in the same at the time of the interest of the i	ed. V13 stated R1 was e room she currently resides in	S9999			

6899